

79172-4

NO. 34274-0-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MARK POTTER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Respondent:

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
NOV 22 11 15 AM '09  
CLERK OF COURT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROB MCKENNA  
Attorney General

SHANNON INGLIS, WSBA#23164  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney for Washington State Patrol  
900 Fourth Avenue, #2000  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 464-6430

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Vehicle Towing And Impound .....2

    B. Procedural History .....4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

V. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. Standard of Review.....8

    B. The Impound Of Mr. Potter’s Vehicles Was Not A Conversion .....9

        1. Conversion.....9

        2. There Was No Conversion When The State Patrol Impounded Mr. Potter’s Vehicles.....11

            a. Law Enforcement Authority To Impound Vehicles.....11

            b. The Invalidation Of The Mandatory Impound Rule Does Not Turn The Impound Of Mr. Potter’s Vehicles Into Conversions Of Property.....12

            c. The State Patrol Allowed Mr. Potter To Redeem His Vehicles And Challenge The Impounds.....17

        3. There Was No Conversion Of Mr. Potter’s Vehicles Because The State Patrol’s Actions Were Privileged Under § 265 Of The Restatement (Second) Of Torts.....19

a.	The State Patrol’s Actions Were Privileged Under § 265 Of The Restatement (Second) Of Torts .....	19
b.	The Privilege Afforded Under § 265 Of The Restatement (Second) of Torts Is Not A Qualified Immunity And Is Consistent With The State Of Washington’s Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity .....	23
C.	Mr. Potter’s Arguments Do Not Establish Conversion .....	26
1.	The Cases Cited By Mr. Potter Do Not Establish Liability For Conversion And Are Distinguishable From Mr. Potter’s Case .....	26
2.	Mr. Potter’s Argument That The State Patrol Exceeded Constitutional Authority Does Not Demonstrate Conversion .....	29
3.	An Invalid Rule Does Not Lead To Strict Liability .....	32
D.	Dismissal Of Mr. Potter’s Claims Should Be Affirmed Because The Exclusive Means For Challenging An Impound Under Chapter 46.55 RCW Is A Hearing Under RCW 46.55.120(2).....	36
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>All Around Underground v. Washington State Patrol,</u> 148 Wn.2d 145, 60 P.3d 53 (2002).....	passim
<u>Blake v. Town of Delaware City,</u> 441 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Del. 1977).....	22
<u>Boss v. City of Spokane,</u> 63 Wn.2d 305, 387 P.2d 67 (1963).....	26, 27
<u>Celotex Corporation v. Catrett,</u> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<u>Crosby v. City of Chicago,</u> 11 Ill. App. 3d 625, 298 N.E.2d 719 (1973).....	27
<u>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.,</u> 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447, <u>review denied,</u> 145 Wn.2d 1004 (2001) .....	17, 18
<u>Devenpeck v. Alford,</u> 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	35
<u>Downs v. United States,</u> 522 F.2d 990 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	21
<u>Gore v. Davis,</u> 243 Ga. 634, 256 S.E.2d 329 (Ga. 1979).....	28
<u>Guffey v. State,</u> 103 Wn.2d 144, 690 P.2d 1163 (1984).....	24
<u>Heimberger v. Village of Chebanse,</u> 124 Ill. App. 3d 310, 463 N.E.2d 1368 (1984) .....	28
<u>Hertog v. City of Seattle,</u> 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	25

<u>In re 1992 Honda Accord v. City of Warden,</u> 117 Wn. App. 510, 71 P.3d 226 (2003).....	37
<u>In re Marriage of Langham,</u> 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005).....	17
<u>In the Matter of 1969 Chevrolet,</u> 134 Ariz. 357, 656 P.2d 646 (Ariz. App. 1982) .....	27, 28
<u>J.A. v. Department of Social and Health Services,</u> 120 Wn. App. 654, 86 P.3d 202 (2004).....	39
<u>Jones v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	8
<u>Judkins v. Sadler-Mac Neil,</u> 61 Wn.2d 1, 376 P.2d 837 (1962).....	9
<u>Junkin v. Anderson,</u> 12 Wn.2d 58, 120 P.2d 548 (1941).....	17
<u>Michigan v. DeFillippo,</u> 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	15
<u>Muscatel v. Storey,</u> 56 Wn.2d 635, 354 P.2d 931 (1960).....	9, 17
<u>Olin v. Goehler,</u> 39 Wn. App. 688, 694 P.2d 1129, <u>review denied</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1036 (1985) .....	17, 18
<u>Phillipos v. Mihran,</u> 38 Wash. 402, 80 P. 527 (1905) .....	9
<u>Price v. Kitsap County Transit,</u> 125 Wn.2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994).....	15
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....	25

<u>State v. Bales,</u> 15 Wn. App. 834, 552 P.2d 688 (1976), <u>review denied</u> , 89 Wn.2d 1003 (1977) .....	30, 33
<u>State v. Barajas,</u> 57 Wn. App. 556, 789 P.2d 321, <u>review denied</u> , 115 Wn.2d 1006 (1990) .....	31
<u>State v. Coss,</u> 87 Wn. App. 891, 943 P.2d 1126 (1997), <u>review denied</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1028 (1998) .....	31, 32
<u>State v. Fitzpatrick,</u> 5 Wn. App. 661, 491 P.2d 262 (1971), <u>review denied</u> , 80 Wn.2d 1003 (1972) .....	29
<u>State v. Greenway,</u> 15 Wn. App. 216, 547 P.2d 1231, <u>review denied</u> , 87 Wn.2d 1009 (1976) .....	34
<u>State v. Hardman,</u> 17 Wn. App. 910, 567 P.2d 238 (1977), <u>review denied</u> , 89 Wn.2d 1020 (1978) .....	30, 33, 34
<u>State v. Hill,</u> 68 Wn. App. 300, 842 P.2d 996, <u>review denied</u> , 121 Wn.2d 1020 (1993) .....	30, 34
<u>State v. Houser,</u> 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980).....	30
<u>State v. Huff,</u> 64 Wn. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698, <u>review denied</u> , 119 Wn.2d 1007 (1992) .....	12, 35
<u>State v. Peterson,</u> 92 Wn. App. 899, 964 P.2d 1231 (1998).....	11, 33
<u>State v. Reynoso,</u> 41 Wn. App. 113, 702 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	31, 34

<u>State v. Singleton,</u> 9 Wn. App. 327, 511 P.2d 1396 (1973).....	31, 33
<u>State v. Stortroen,</u> 53 Wn. App. 654, 769 P.2d 321 (1989), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , 119 Wn.2d 685 (1992).....	31
<u>Walker v. Cascade Milk Products Company,</u> 21 Wn.2d 615, 152 P.2d 603 (1944).....	9
<u>Washington State Bank v. Medalia Healthcare L.L.C.,</u> 96 Wn. App. 547, 984 P.2d 1041 (1999), <u>review denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1007 (2000) .....	17
<u>Wendle v. Farrow,</u> 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984).....	8
<u>Whren v. United States,</u> 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	35
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington State Constitution, Article 1, Section 7 .....	29
---	----

**Statutes**

Laws of 1987, ch. 311 § 10.....	3
Laws of 1994, ch. 275, § 32.....	3
Laws of 1996, ch. 89, § 1 and § 3 .....	3
Laws of 1997, ch. 66, §§ 1-3 .....	3
Laws of 1997, ch. 66, § 7.....	3, 12, 13
Laws of 1998, ch. 203 .....	26

Laws of 1998, ch. 203, § 1 .....	14, 19, 20
Laws of 1998, ch. 203, § 1 through § 5 .....	3
Laws of 1998, ch. 203, § 4.....	3, 4, 12, 13
Laws of 1998, ch. 203, § 5.....	15
Laws of 2003, ch. 177, § 1.....	3, 16
Laws of 2003, ch. 178, § 1.....	3
RCW 46.20.005 .....	3, 13
RCW 46.20.021 .....	31
RCW 46.20.342 .....	passim
RCW 46.20.342(1)(a) .....	6
RCW 46.20.345 .....	4, 16, 38
RCW 46.20.420 .....	passim
RCW 46.20.435 .....	2, 3, 31
RCW 46.20.435(1).....	2, 3, 31
RCW 46.55 .....	passim
RCW 46.55.113 .....	passim
RCW 46.55.113(1).....	12
RCW 46.55.113(7).....	3
RCW 46.55.120 .....	passim
RCW 46.55.120(1).....	passim
RCW 46.55.120(2).....	passim

RCW 46.55.120(2)(b) .....	36, 37
RCW 46.55.120(3).....	16
RCW 46.55.120(3)(c) .....	37
RCW 46.55.120(3)(e) .....	2, 38
RCW 46.55.130(1).....	40
RCW 46.55.130(2)(h) .....	18, 19
RCW 46.61.502 .....	3, 13, 16
RCW 46.61.504 .....	3, 13, 16
RCW 69.50.505 .....	11, 28
Washington Administrative Code 204-96-010 .....	passim

**Rules**

CR 12(b).....	5
CR 23(a).....	5, 36
CR 23(b).....	36
CR 23(b)(3).....	5
CR 56 .....	10
RAP 10.3(a)(7).....	29
RAP 10.4(c) .....	29
RAP 10.4(h).....	29

**Other Authorities**

Final Bill Report on ESHB 1221, 55 <sup>th</sup> Leg. (1998) .....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	9, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 222A(1) (1965) .....	9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 240 (1965).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 240 (1965), Comment a .....	24, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 240 (1965), Comment b .....	24, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 241 (1965).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 241 (1965), Comment b .....	24, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 265 (1965).....	passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 265 (1965), Comment a .....	20
<u>Salmond on The Law of Torts</u> § 78 (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1936).....	9
W. Page Keeton, et al., <u>Prosser &amp; Keeton on The Law of Torts</u> § 16 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1984).....	24
